CITY OF PEWEE VALLEY

MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL

Wednesday January 3, 2024

The regular meeting of the City Council of Pewee Valley, Kentucky was held on Wednesday, January 3, 2024. In attendance were Mayor Bob Rogers, Council Members: Jim Allison, Paige Bjorn, Emily Rademaker, and Angelica Shea. Also in attendance were City Attorney, John Singler, and city clerk Denise Haney

Mayor Rogers called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM and led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Paige Bjorn made a Motion to approve the December 2023 minutes of the City Council Meeting as written. Jim Allison seconded the motion, and all Council Members present voted in favor.

Financial Report - None

Open Comments - A resident asked about the status of hiring a Pewee Valley police officer. The mayor stated that things will remain as is until further notice and that police coverage has been outstanding.

Police Report – OCSO Conducted:

Traffic stops - 99

Traffic charges/tickets - 54

Warnings/Courtesy Notices: - 61

Calls for service: - 5

House watch checks: - 11

Arrests; - 1

Pewee Valley Fire Chief York reports they have made 26 calls for service in Oct.

16 EMS assist

10 Fire calls

6 of the 26 were within the city limits.

Announcements – Tom Drexler has purchased the Dancers Pointe studio building. We received a grant from the Head Trust Fund for the cost of a new heating and cooling system for the museum. The Oldham County police department will be relocating to Crestwood in the Open Range building. Pewee Valley has been named Tree City USA for the 28th year in a row.

Council Member Reports -

Public Safety – (Jim Allison) – St. Al's has submitted an updated traffic plan for the fish fry.

Central Park/Town Hall – (Angelica Shea) – No report

Communication – (Henry Walser) - None

Sidewalks and Festivals- (Emily Rademaker) - No report

Waste Management- (Paige Bjorn) - No report.

Insurance/Water Quality (Norman Schippert) - No report.

Roads - (Bob Rogers) - Asphalt work will

begin in the spring.

New Business – Emily Rademaker made a motion to increase the 2 Oldham County Community Scholarships sponsored by Pewee Valley to \$1000 each. Paige Bjorn seconded the motion and all council members present voted in favor.

Pay Bills - Motion to pay bills by Paige Bjorn, seconded by Emily Rademaker and all approved. Adjourn - Motion to Adjourn made by Paige Bjorn, seconded Jim Allsion, and all approved.